
 

 
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 

Inter-Departmental Correspondence 
Health System 

 
DATE: June 3, 2011 

BOARD MEETING DATE:  June 28, 2011 
SPECIAL NOTICE/HEARING: None 

VOTE REQUIRED: Majority 
 
TO: 
 

Honorable Board of Supervisors 

FROM: 
 

Jean S. Fraser, Chief, Health System 
Susan Ehrlich, MD, MPP, Chief Executive Officer 
San Mateo Medical Center 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Agreement with Alliance HealthCare Services, Inc. a Delaware 
corporation doing business as Alliance Imaging  

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Adopt a Resolution authorizing the: 
A) President of the Board to execute an Agreement with Alliance HealthCare 

Services, Inc., a Delaware corporation doing business as Alliance Imaging, for 
Mobile Magnetic Resonance Imaging services for the term of April 15, 2011 
through April 14, 2016, for a maximum obligation of $2,575,000; and 

 
B) Chief of the Health System or designee to execute contract amendments which 

modify the County’s maximum fiscal obligation by no more than $25,000 (in 
aggregate), and/or modify the contract term and/or services so long as the 
modified term or services is/are within the current or revised fiscal provisions. 

 
BACKGROUND: 
Alliance HealthCare Services, Inc., a Delaware corporation doing business as 
Alliance Imaging (Alliance Imaging) has been providing services to San Mateo 
Medical Center (SMMC) since 2003. Having an on-site Magnetic Resonance Imaging 
(MRI) service has improved the quality of care, and access to this critical diagnostic 
tool has generated new revenue while improving patient and physician satisfaction. A 
Request for Proposals (RFP) for MRI services was issued in December 2010.  The 
evaluation team recommends that Alliance Imaging be awarded a contract based on 
cost, compliance with Joint Commission standards, the ability to integrate with the 
SMMC's existing systems, and flexibility of scheduling.  
 
DISCUSSION: 
Alliance Imaging is offering a preferred rate for extending the term of the new 
Agreement to 5 years. Accordingly, the County Manager’s Office has approved a 
waiver of the three year contract term in favor of a five year agreement, which can be 



terminated at any time. In addition, Alliance Imaging has extended it service from 3 to 
5 days per week, eight patient hours a day, (including equipment and technician) for a 
five year term.  The expanded service days will improve patient access to MRI 
services. The Agreement has been delayed due to extensive negotiations. 
 
County Counsel has reviewed and approved the Agreement and Resolution as to 
form.  The Contractor’s insurance has been reviewed and approved by Risk 
Management. 
 
The Contractor has assured compliance with the County’s Contractor Employee Jury 
Service Ordinance, as well as all other contract provisions that are required by 
County ordinance and administrative memoranda, including but not limited to 
insurance, hold harmless, non-discrimination and equal benefits. 
 
This Agreement contributes to the Shared Vision 2025 outcome of a Healthy 
Community by providing access to quality care for SMMC patients.  It is anticipated 
that SMMC’s cost per adjusted patient day will increase from $881 to $918.   
 
Performance Measure: 

Measure FY 2010-11 
Actual 

FY 2011-12 
Projected 

SMMC cost per adjusted patient day $881 $918* 
*Due to increase in operating costs 

 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
The term of the Agreement is April 15, 2011 through April 14, 2016.  The maximum 
fiscal obligation is $2,575,000.  Funds in the amount of $107,500 are included in the 
SMMC Adopted FY 2010-11 Budget. Funds in the amount of $516,000 are included 
in the SMMC tentatively Adopted FY 2011-12 Budget.  Similar arrangements will be 
made for future years. 
 
Expenses at SMMC are covered by fees for services or third-party payors whenever 
possible.  The portion of expenses for services provided to the medically indigent or 
to those covered by programs that do not meet the full costs of care are covered by 
the County’s General Fund contribution to SMMC. 



Request for Proposals Matrix 
1. General Description of RFP Seeking  a Mobile Magnetic Resonance Imaging 

Service 
2. List key evaluation criteria Provide Mobile Magnetic Imaging Services to patients 

at San Mateo Medical Center 
3.  Where advertised San Mateo Medical Center Website 
4.  In addition to any 

advertisement, list others to 
whom RFP was sent 

Alliance Imaging  
Calscan 
Insight Imaging  
Kosmic Medical 
Mobile Interim Solutions 
Shared Imaging 
Sound Imaging Inc. 
Sparrow Medical 

5. Total number sent to 
prospective proposers 

8 

6. Number of proposals 
received 

4 

7.  Who evaluated the 
proposals 

Ron Keating 
Jackie Pelka  
Gayle Hawkins 
Rita Kavanaugh 

8. In alphabetical order, 
names of proposers (or 
finalists, if applicable) and 
location 

Alliance Imaging 
Calscan Medical Enterprises, Inc. 
Shared Imaging 

 
 



RESOLUTION NO. _____________ 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE A) PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD TO EXECUTE 

AN AGREEMENT WITH ALLIANCE HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC., A DELAWARE 
CORPORATION DOING BUSINESS AS ALLIANCE IMAGING, FOR MOBILE 

MAGNETIC RESONANCE IMAGING SERVICES FOR THE TERM OF APRIL 15, 2011 
THROUGH APRIL 14, 2016, FOR A MAXIMUM OBLIGATION OF $2,575,000; AND B) 

CHIEF OF THE HEALTH SYSTEM OR DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE CONTRACT 
AMENDMENTS WHICH MODIFY THE COUNTY’S MAXIMUM FISCAL OBLIGATION 
BY NO MORE THAN $25,000 (IN AGGREGATE), AND/OR MODIFY THE CONTRACT 

TERM AND/OR SERVICES SO LONG AS THE MODIFIED TERM OR SERVICES 
IS/ARE WITHIN THE CURRENT OR REVISED FISCAL PROVISIONS 

______________________________________________________________ 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

 
  WHEREAS,  San Mateo Medical Center (SMMC) staff has recommended that 

Alliance HealthCare Services, a Delaware corporation doing business as Alliance 

Imaging (Alliance Imaging) be awarded a contract for provision of magnetic resonance 

imaging (MRI) services; and 

 
   WHEREAS, there has been presented to this Board of Supervisors for its 

consideration and acceptance an Agreement, reference to which is hereby made for 

further particulars, whereby Alliance Imaging will provide MRI Services for the San 

Mateo Medical Center for the term April 15, 2011 to April 14, 2016, for an amount not to 

exceed $2,575,000; and. 

   
WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with a form of such Agreement, has 

examined and approved it as to both form and content, and desires to enter into it. 



 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

President of this Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized and directed to 

execute said Agreement for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of 

the Board shall attest the President’s signature thereto. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief of the Health System or designee 

is authorized to execute contract amendments which modify the County’s maximum 

fiscal obligation by no more than $25,000 (in aggregate), and/or modify the contract 

term and/or services so long as the modified term or services is/are within the current or 

revised fiscal provisions. 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 










































	2011.03.16 GML edits  BOARD MEMO WITH RFP MATRIX TEMPLA
	COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
	Inter-Departmental Correspondence
	Request for Proposals Matrix


	2011.03.16 GML edits re Resolution Template
	RESOLUTION NO. _____________
	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA


	FNFV Alliance Agreement

